
INVESTIGATIONS OFFICER, 
Claimant, 

-against-
DANIEL DARROW, 

Respondent. 

DECISION OF THE 
INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR 

This matter concerns a charge filed by the Investigations 
Officer against Daniel Darrow ("Darrow"), the Secretary-Treasurer 
of IBT Local Union 348. A hearing was held before me on June 10, 
1991, in Cleveland, Ohio, and post-hearing briefs were submitted. 
Having reviewed the evidence and the post-hearing submissions, I 
find that the Investigations Officer has failed to meet his burden 
of proving the charge against Darrow. 

I. THE CHARGE 
The Investigations Officer charges Darrow with: 
Violating Article II, section 2(a) and Article XIX, 

section 6(b)(2), (5) & (6) of the International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters Constitution (IBT), by 
conducting [himself] in a manner to bring reproach upon 
the IBT; TO WIT: 

In October, 1969 in Youngstown, Ohio [he] 
participated in a gun battle between members of the 
Fraternal Association of Steel Haulers and members of 
Teamsters Local 377 which resulted in the death of one 
Teamster and the wounding of others. In connection with 
this episode [he] entered a plea of no contest to Riot, 
Second Degree on January 4, 1971 in the Court of Common 
Pleas, Mahoning County, State of Ohio. 



The charge at issue implicates the following two provisions of 
the IBT Constitution: 

(1) Article II, section 2(a) provides: 
Any person shall be eligible to membership in this 

organization upon compliance with the requirements of 
this Constitution and the rulings of the General 
Executive Board. Each person, upon becoming a member, 
thereby pledges his honor: to faithfully observe the 
Constitution and laws of the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of 
America, and the Bylaws and laws of his Local Union; to 
comply with all rules and regulations for the government 
of the International Union and his Local Union; to 
faithfully perform all the duties assigned to him to the 
best of his ability and skill; to conduct himself or 
herself at all times in such a manner as not to bring 
reproach upon the Union . . . . 
[Emphasis supplied] 

(2) Article XIX, section 6(b) provides: 
The basis for charges against members, officer, 

elected Business Agents, Local Unions, Joint Councils or 
other subordinate bodies for which he or it shall stand 
trial shall consist of, but not be limited to, the 
following: 

* * * 
(2) Violation of oath of office or of the oath of 

loyalty to the Local Union and the International 
Union. 

* * * 
(5) Conduct which is disruptive of, interferes with, or 

induces others to disrupt or interfere with, the 
performance of any union's legal or contractual 
obligations. Causing or participating in an 
unauthorized strike or work stoppage. 

(6) Disruption of Union meetings, or assaulting or 
provoking assault on fellow members or officers, or 
failure to follow the rules of order or rulings of 
the presiding officer at meetings of the Local 
Union, or any similar conduct in, or about union 
premises or places used to conduct union business. 
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II. FINDINGS OF FACT 
At the hearing, it was established that Darrow was indicted 

for first degree riot for his alleged involvement in a 1969 labor 
related incident in Youngstown, Ohio, which resulted in the death 
of one fellow IBT member and serious injury to several others. The 
charge was subsequently amended to second degree, to which Darrow 
entered a plea of no contest. On the basis of Darrow's plea, the 
Court of Commons Pleas of Mahoning County, Ohio, found him guilty 
of second degree riot, fined him and gave him a suspended sentence. 
Investigations Officer's Ex. H. 

The Investigations Officer's case rested almost exclusively on 
the fact that Darrow was indicted and pled no contest to a charge 
of second degree riot. The only evidence presented by the 
Investigations Officer concerning the facts which led to Darrow's 
plea were several contemporaneous newspaper articles describing the 
underlying incident. The articles depict a bloody conflict at 
"Stop 5," a gate at the Republic steel plant in Youngstown, Ohio, 
involving an IBT splinter group known as the Fraternal Association 
of Steel Haulers ("FASH"), led by Mike Boano, and IBT Local 377 (a 
neighboring Local), led by its Secretary-Treasurer John Angelo. 
The articles portray the incident as the culmination of a power 
struggle between the two labor groups. The articles do not 
mention Darrow by name. Investigations Officer's Exs. E, F, G 
and I. 

At the hearing, Darrow, and three witnesses on his behalf, 
testified to Darrow1s lack of involvement in the events surrounding 
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the Youngstown incident. Darrow testified that FASH was a sub-
organization of the IBT consisting primarily of IBT members working 
in the steel hauling segment of IBT's organized trucking industry. 
T129-14 to 130-12; 149-8 to 17.1 Members of FASH were also 
members of the IBT and often worked for employers who had a 
collective bargaining agreement with the IBT. T154-21 to 155-11. 
One such employer was Stony's Trucking Co., Inc. ("Stony"), who 
employed several FASH members but also had a collective bargaining 
agreement with IBT Local 377. T152-2 to 13. Stony's contract with 
Local 377 contained a no-strike clause. T154-21 to 155-1. 

The conflict which eventually led to Darrow's indictment began 
in late 1969 when FASH members working at Stony commenced a strike 
in violation of Local 377's collective bargaining agreement. T152-
2 to 155-1. As part of their strike activity, FASH members 
picketed Republic Steel Company, where Stop 5 is located, refusing 
to allow Stony's employees to haul steel out of Republic's plant. 
T167-18 to 170-20. In response, Stony filed a petition for 
injunctive relief in an Ohio state court. Respondent's Ex. AA. 
The court granted a temporary restraining order enjoing FASH from 
interfering with Stony's steel hauling operations at the plant. 
Respondent's Ex. BB. 

Darrow testified that when the restraining order did not stop 
FASH's picketing, the Chairman of the Ohio Conference of Teamsters 

All transcript references are to the June 10, 1991, hearing. 
The cite refers to the transcript page number followed by the line 
number. In this case, "T129-14 to 130-12" refers to transcript 
page 129, line 14 through transcript page 130, line 12. 
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summoned Darrow and over 100 other IBT officers and stewards from 
the surrounding area to Local 377's offices to assist Local 377 in 
upholding the restraining order and returning Local 377's non-FASH 
members to their jobs at Stony. T86-9 to 88-3; 130-13 to 132-10. 
Following the meeting at Local 377, Darrow and the other IBT 
leaders drove their cars to Stony's yard where they formed a 
caravan, escorted by the local police, to accompany a few of 
Stony's trucks in a vain attempt to enter the picketed steel plant. 
T134-1 to 137-6. Darrow testified that neither he nor anyone else 
in his car carried or used any type of weapon. T137-8 to 20. Jack 
Coppenger, a Local 348 Executive Board member who was in the car 
with Darrow at the time of the incident, also testified that no one 
in the car carried or used any weapons. T95-22 to 96-3. 

As the caravan neared Stop 5, it ground to a halt because of 
the sound of gunshots and the sight of burning cars at the front of 
the group. T98-13 to 100-15. Darrow testified that he and the 
others in his car were forced to get out of the car and wait out 
the melee away from the violence occurring at the front of the 
caravan. T137-21 to 139-14. As a result of the confrontation 
between members of FASH and the IBT, one Teamster was killed by a 
gunshot wound to the head and several others were seriously 
injured. 

No evidence was presented at the hearing that Darrow carried 
a gun or any other type of weapon during the episode. Moreover, 
there was no evidence that he participated in any of the violence 
or that he played any role in the planning or organization of the 
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confrontation. Darrow was, however, called to testify before a 
grand jury investigating the incident and was subsequently 
indicted. Thereafter, Darrow pled no contest to a charge of second 
degree riot for his involvement in the episode.2 Investigations 
Officer's Ex. H. 

III. THE MERITS 
The Investigations Officer charges that Darrow has brought 

reproach upon the IBT by participating in a gun battle between 
members of FASH and the IBT and thereafter pleading no contest to 
an indictment for second degree riot arising from this incident. 
In support of this position, the Investigations Officer argues that 
it is uncontroverted that Darrow pled no contest to the charges 
against him and that the court found him guilty. In response, 
Darrow argues that his plea should not be admissible because it was 
made well before the IBT entered into the underlying Consent Decree 
and, even if his plea of no contest is considered, the 

Ohio state law defines second degree riot as violent and 
tumultuous conduct by four or more persons: 

(A) With intent to do a lawful act with unlawful force 
and violence in such a manner as to create a clear 
and present danger to the safety of persons or 
property; 

(B) With intent to prevent or coerce official action, 
or to hinder, impede, or obstruct a function of 
government; 

(C) With intent to commit or facilitate the commission 
of a misdemeanor. 
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Investigations Officer has failed to establish that Darrow brought 
reproach upon the IBT.3 

I have previously found, and United States District Court 
Judge David N. Edelstein has affirmed, that a plea of no contest is 
admissible in a labor arbitration hearing, such as this one, to 
establish that the respondent has committed the underlying offense. 
Investigations Officer v. Senese. Talerico and Cozzo. Decision of 
the Independent Administrator (July 12, 1990), aff'd United States 
v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 745 F.Supp. 908, 918 
(S.D.N.Y. 1990) (hereinafter "Talerico"), aff'd. slip op., 91-6052 
(2d Cir. August 1991). Accordingly, I find that Darrow's plea of 
no contest is admissible in this case to show that he committed the 
underlying offense of second degree riot. 

This, however, does not dispose of the charge against Darrow. 
The Investigations Officer must also show that Darrow's plea, 
within the context of the incident giving rise to the plea, has 
brought reproach upon the IBT. In Talerico. the Investigations 
Officer presented uncontroverted evidence that Talerico had been 
convicted of criminal contempt following a plea of nolo contendere 
for refusing to answer questions before a federal grand jury 
regarding the skimming of funds from Las Vegas Casino after he had 
already been granted immunity. The Investigations Officer charged 

3 Darrow also raises a challenge to my jurisdiction, under the 
Consent Decree, to conduct this hearing. These objections have 
already been raised and definitively resolved in favor of the 
validity of the Consent Decree and my authority thereunder. See 
United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 735 F. 
Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd. 905 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990). 
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that, under the circumstances, Talerico's failure to testify itself 
brought reproach upon the IBT. I sustained the Investigations 
Officer's charge finding that Talerico's nolo contendere plea 
established that he was criminally culpable for refusing to testify 
before the grand jury. In addition, after considering Talerico's 
nolo contendere plea and the fact that he refused to answer 
questions before the grand jury even after a grant of immunity, I 
found that his "refusal to testify before the grand jury in and of 
itself brought reproach upon the IBT." Talerico. Decision of the 
Independent Administrator, at 29. In that case, "[m]any reputed 
organized crime figures were implicated in" the casino skimming 
scheme. Id. at 30. In finding that Talerico's refusal to testify 
brought reproach upon the IBT, I concluded that Talerico's actions 
gave the impression that the IBT condoned the use of the "Fifth 
Amendment" of the United States Constitution "as a shield against 
proper scrutiny into corrupt influences in the labor movement." 
Ibid, citing the "AFL-CIO Executive Council Statement on the use of 
the Fifth Amendment in Investigations of Racketeering, January 28, 
1957." Indeed, Talerico was also found to have "knowingly 
associated" with several organized crime figures linked to the 
casino skimming scheme. 

Here, we are faced with a different situation. While Darrow 
did plead no contest to second degree riot, the crux of the charge 
against him is that he participated in a gun battle during the 
Youngstown incident. There is unrefuted testimony, however, that 
Darrow was not carrying a weapon at the time of the incident; that 
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he did not engage in any violent activity and that he did not 
organize the caravan which led to the bloody confrontation.4 

While the newspaper articles covering the Youngstown incident 
portray a violent conflict between members of FASH and the IBT 
which the IBT should in no way condone, the articles do not mention 
Darrow, or name any officer of Local 348 nor do the articles refute 
Darrow's version of his own passive participation in the 
confrontation. 

Therefore, I find that the Investigations Officer has failed 
to establish that Darrow participated in a gun battle during the 
Youngstown incident and, even considering Darrow's plea of no 
contest to second degree riot, the Investigations Officer has not 
met his burden of establishing just cause for finding that Darrow 
brought reproach upon the IBT. 

Given my determination that the Investigations Officer has 
failed to establish the charge against Darrow, I need not address 
Darrow's other defenses. 

Accordingly, the charge against Darrow is dismissed. 

Dated: October 2, 1991 

4 Ohio state law defines second degree riot so broadly that even 
if Darrow's case had gone to trial and his version of his 
involvement at the Youngstown incident, which was presented at the 
hearing before me, was accepted by the trier of fact, he still 
could have been convicted of second degree riot. 

Frederick B. Lacey j 
Independent Administrator 
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